

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

HARRY PANGEMANAN et al.,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN TSOUKARIS et al.

Respondents/Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-1510
(ES)

PETITIONERS'/PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

Lee Gelernt*
Judy Rabinovitz*
Anand Balakrishnan*
ACLU FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2618

Walter G. Ricciardi*
Emily B. Goldberg
Andrew J. Markquart*
Stephen Popernik*
Urooj Khan*
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019

Farrin R. Anello*
Alexander Shalom
Edward Barocas
Jeanne LoCicero
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
NEW JERSEY FOUNDATION
89 Market Street, 7th Floor
P.O. Box 32159
Newark, NJ 07102

Counsel for Petitioners/Plaintiffs

**pro hac vice application pending or
forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 3

 A. Congress Did Not Eliminate Statutory Habeas Jurisdiction Where The Petition-For-Review Process Is Unavailable or Inadequate. 4

 B. Even If Congress Repealed Statutory Habeas Jurisdiction, The Suspension Clause Nonetheless Guarantees Habeas Review Over Removals Where No Other Adequate and Effective Alternative Exists. 9

 1. The Suspension Clause Applies to Individuals Facing Removal..... 11

 2. The Motion to Reopen Process Would Not Provide an Adequate and Effective Alternative to Habeas for Petitioners in the Absence of a Stay. 12

 3. Petitioners Did Not Unreasonably Delay Pursuing Their Rights..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alvarez v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't.</i> , 818 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	13
<i>Chehazeh v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 666 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2012).....	5, 7
<i>Chhoeun v. Marin</i> , No. 17 Civ. 1898, 2018 WL 566821 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2018)	passim
<i>Chmakov v. Blackman</i> , 266 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008)	3
<i>Devitri v. Cronen</i> , No. 17 Civ. 11842, 2017 WL 5707528 (D. Mass. Nov. 27, 2017).....	passim
<i>Devitri v. Cronen</i> , No. 17 Civ. 11842, 2018 WL 661518 (D. Mass. Feb. 1, 2018).....	passim
<i>Flores-Ledezma v. Gonzales</i> , 415 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Garcia v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 553, F.3d 724, 729 (3d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> , 258 F. Supp. 3d 828 (E.D. Mich. 2017).....	passim
<i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 820 (E.D. Mich. 2017).....	passim
<i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229, 235 (1953)	10
<i>Hernandez v. Gonzales</i> , 424 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2005).....	7

United States v. Hovsepien,
359 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2004)8

Ibrahim v. Acosta,
No. 17 Civ. 24574, 2018 WL 582520 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 26, 2018) passim

Ilyabaev v. Kane,
847 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (D. Ariz. 2012)6

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001).....5, 10, 11

Jama v. INS,
329 F.3d 630 (8th Cir.)5, 8

Kellici v. Gonzalez,
472 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006)6, 7

Kiyemba v. Obama,
561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....11, 12

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010).....3

Madu v. Attorney General,
470 F.3d 1362 (11th Cir. 2006)8

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008).....11, 12

Nadarajah v. Gonzales,
443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006)7

Orozco-Velasquez v. Att’y Gen.,
817 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 2016).....8

Reno v. AADC,
525 U.S. 471 (1999).....7, 8

Sandoval v. Reno,
166 F.3d 225 (3rd Cir. 1999)10, 11

Singh v. Gonzales,
499 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2007)5

Swain v. Pressley,
430 U.S. 372 (1977).....13

Zubeda v. Ashcroft,
333 F.3d 463 (3d. Cir. 2003).....9

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. §§ 1158.....1
 8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....3, 15, 18
 8 U.S.C. § 1231.....1, 9
 8 U.S.C. § 1252..... passim
 Freedom of Information Act21
 Immigration and Nationality Act3, 4, 9, 11
 REAL ID Act passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 1003.21, 15
 8 C.F.R. § 1208.13 1
 8 C.F.R. § 1208.16.....1
 8 C.F.R. § 1208.179
 Convention Against Torture passim
 Suspension Clause, U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2..... passim
 “Christian Indonesians in New Jersey fear deportation to hostile homeland, seek sanctuary at church” ABC News (Feb. 9, 2018), *available at* <http://abcnews.go.com/US/christian-indonesians-jersey-fear-deportation-hostile-homeland-seek/story?id=52916931>19
 “New Jersey’s Indonesian Christians Avoid Deportation–For Now,” WNYC News (Feb. 6, 2018), *available at* <https://www.wnyc.org/story/new-jerseys-indonesian-christians-avoid-deportation-for-now/>19
